change (see section 3.8, Disclosures for a change in accounting principle).

Illustration 3-5: Example disclosure reflecting accounting change made in the fourth quarter —

combined disclosure required by ASC 250 and Item 302(a) of Regulation S-K

Below is an example disclosure of quarterly results of operations included in the annual financial

statements reflecting the change from LIFO to FIFO. For purposes of this example, quarterly financial

information for fiscal year 20X8 is not presented but would be required. Additionally, any other

affected financial statement line items (e.g., inventory) and the cumulative effect of the change on

retained earnings or other components of equity or net assets, which are not presented, would also be

required. There were no indirect effects recognized for this change in accounting principle.

Quarterly results of operations

The following is a summary of the quarterly results of operations for the year ended 31 December 20X9.

Previously

reported
31 Mar.

Adjusted

31 Mar.

Previously

reported
30 Jun.

Adjusted

30 Jun.

Previously

reported
30 Sept.

Adjusted

30 Sept. 31 Dec.

  (In thousands, except per share data)

20X9

Net sales  $ 47,500  $ 47,500  $ 35,000  $ 35,000  $ 42,500  $ 42,500  $ 37,500

Cost of

products sold (1)   36,000   35,900   24,500   24,420   32,000   31,880   28,000

Income from

continuing

operations 2,400 2,300 1,900 1,820 2,200 2,080 2,350

Net income   1,200   1,100   1,000   920   1,100   980   1,170

Net income per

common share:

Basic   1.20   1.10   1.00   .92   1.10   .98   1.17

Diluted   1.20   1.10   1.00   .92   1.10   .98   1.17
(1) In December 20X9, the Company changed its method of determining inventory cost to the FIFO method from the LIFO

method. The Company believes that this change is preferable because (1) the costs of the Company’s inventories have

remained fairly level during the past several years, which has substantially negated the benefits of the LIFO method (a
better matching of current costs with current revenues in periods of rising costs), (2) the FIFO method results in the
valuation of inventories at current costs on the consolidated balance sheet, which provides a more meaningful

presentation for investors and financial institutions, and (3) the change conforms to a single method of accounting for all